[No. 231, S.]

[Published April 16, 1887.

CHAPTER 197.

AN ACT to amend section 3571, of the revised statutes, relating to justices of the peace.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 3571, of the revised statutes $_{a}^{mending sec}$ of the state of Wisconsin is hereby amended, by $_{a}^{mending sec}$ adding thereto the following: And the trial of any action shall not be changed by said justice or by the parties to said action, to any other town or city, nor shall the trial be held in any other town or city, except in cases as in sections 3616 and 3617 provided.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1887.

[No. 299, S.] [Published April 19, 1887.]

CHAPTER 198.

AN ACT relating to the Northwestern masonic aid association, and amendatory of section 1, chapter 204, of the general laws of 1879, as amended by chapter 246, of the general laws of 1881, and by chapter 249, of the general laws of 1882, and by chapter 94, of the laws of 1883.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, chapter 204, of the gen-Exempting eral laws of 1879, as amended by chapter 246, of masonic aid the general laws of 1881, and by chapter 249, of association from provist the general laws of 1882, and by chapter 94, of the insurance laws. the words, "The Wisconsin mutual aid associa-

tion," where the same occur in said section so amended as aforesaid the words, "northwestern masonic aid association, "so that said section when so amended by this act will read as The secret beneficiary, follows: Section 1. charitable and benevolent orders of free masons. odd-fellows, knights of pythias, knights of honor, the ancient order of united workmen, royal arcanum, national union, independent order mutual aid, sons of Hermann, druids, harugari, independent order of brai brith, kecher shel barzel, free sons of Israel diamond brothers, independent order of red men, temple of honor, good templars, sons of temperance, patrons of husbandry, expressmen's mutual benefit association, telegraphers' mutual benefit association, the locomotive engineers' mutual insurance, the railway employes' mutual benefit association of the west, passenger and freight conductors' mutual benefit association, brewers' relief society, Milwaukee mutual workingmen's relief society, eintracht's society, vorwartz society, concordia society, knights and ladies of honor, heldman's independent relief society, masonic benefit association of Wisconsin, chosen friends, clergyman's insurance league, the preachers' mutual aid society of the Wisconsin annual conference of the methodist episcopal church, the northwestern mutual relief association, American legion of honor, the catholic knights of America, knights of St. Patrick, knights of St. George, knights of St. Martin, ancient order of Hibernians, No. 2, Hibernian benevolent society, ancient order of Hibernians, No. 1, Bay View St. John's benevolent society, St. Antonius liebesbund, St. Franciscus society, St. Joseph's society, St. Michael's society, St. Stanislaus society, Polish national benevolent society, St. Joseph's benevolent society, St. Patrick's T. A. society of Janesville. The societies belonging to the German Roman Catholic central association of the United States of North America, and the family protective association of Milwaukee, and the mutual protection association of Wisconsin, the mutual beneficial life association of the state of Wisconsin, the Danish brotherhood of the United States, the Bohemian brotherhood C. S. P. S., the Wisconsin mutual aid association, the northwestern masonic aid association, are hereby

declared not to be life insurance companies in the sense and meaning of the general laws of the state relating to life insurance companies, and no other orders, societies or associations are hereby declared to be exempt from the provisions of the general insurance laws of the state. Nothing in this act contained shall be construed as annulling any act of the present legislature whereby other orders or associations were declared not to be life insurance companies within the meaning of the general laws of this state relating to insurance.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 31, 1887.

[No. 593, A.]

[Published April 16, 1887.]

CHAPTER 199.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 124, of the laws of 1882, and to amend section 5, of chapter 20, of the general laws of the state for 1878, entitled, an act to constitute the clerk of the circuit court of Eau Claire county, clerk of the county court of said county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 124, laws of 1882, entitled, Repealed. an act to amend section 5, of chapter 20, of the general laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1878, entitled, 'an act to constitute the clerk of the circuit court of Eau Claire county, Wisconsin, clerk of the county court of said county in probate and all other proceedings therein,' is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 5, of chapter 20, of the gen-Frees of clerk. eral laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1878, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "provided that the aggregate amount of fees to be so taxed and paid in any one year shall not exceed two hundred dollars," where they